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Q.1 THROUGH Q.3 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE: 

 
ASK ALL: 

Q.4  How much if anything, have you heard about the possibility that the federal government might shut 
down this year if Republicans and the Obama administration can’t agree on a budget [READ IN 

ORDER]?  
 
    Nothing (VOL.) 

  A lot A little at all DK/Ref 
 Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 31 42 25 2   
 Feb 24-27, 20111 37 34 29 * 
 Feb 17-20, 2011 21 35 44 * 
 
ASK ALL: 

Q.5 If there is not a budget agreement by the end of next week the federal government will have to 
shut down nonessential services until a budget is passed. What would you like lawmakers who share 
your views on this issue to do? [READ AND RANDOMIZE]  

 
   TREND FOR COMPARISON: 

 Mar 30-Apr 3  Gallup 
 2011   Feb 20112  Aug 19953 
  Should they stand by their principles, even  
 36 if that means the government shuts down  32 35 
  [OR] 
  Should they be more willing to compromise, even if 
 55 that means they pass a budget you disagree with  60 60 

 10 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 8 5 
 

ASK ALL: 

Q.6 If the federal government shuts down because [RANDOMIZE: Republicans and the Obama 
administration] can’t agree on a budget, who do you think would be more to blame: [READ IN 

SAME ORDER AS ABOVE: Republicans or the Obama administration]?  
 
 Mar 30-Apr 3  Feb 24-27 
 2011  2011 
 39 Republicans 36 
 36 The Obama administration 35 
 16 Both equally (VOL.) 17 
 2 Neither (VOL.) 1 

 7 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 10 
  

                                                 
1  For both February 2011 trends, the item was asked as part of a list. The wording for February 17-20, 2011, was: “The 

possibility that the federal government might shut down this year if Congress and President Obama can’t agree on a 

budget.” 
2  In February 2011, the question was worded: “If the Republicans in Congress and President Obama do not agree on 

federal spending goals by March 4, the federal government will have to shut down all of its nonessential services until a 

budget is passed. What would you like the people in government who represent your views on the budget to do in this 

situation? Should they hold out for the basic budget plan they want, even if that means the government shuts down, or 

should they agree to a compromise budget plan, even if that means they pass a budget you disagree with?”  
3  In August 1995 the question was worded: “If the Republicans in Congress and President Clinton do not agree on federal 

spending goals this fall, the federal government will have to shut down all of its nonessential services until a budget is 

passed. How would you like the people in government who represent your point of view toward the budget to act in this 

situation — should they stand by their principles throughout the debate, even if that means the government shuts down, 

or should they be more willing to compromise in the debate, even if that means they pass a budget you disagree with?” 
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Q.6 CONTINUED… 

 

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON: 

There’s a possibility the federal government might have to shut down in the next few days because 
the Clinton Administration and the Republicans in Congress can’t agree on a plan to keep it running 
while they work on a new budget. Whose fault do you think this mainly is—Clinton’s or the 

Republicans’ in Congress? 
   
  ABC News/Washington Post 
  Nov 10-13 
  1995 
 Clinton 27 
 Republicans 46 
 Both (VOL.) 20 
 Neither (VOL.) 2 
 No opinion 5 

 
As you may know, the federal government has shut down many of its operations because the 

Clinton Administration and the Republicans in Congress have not agreed on a plan to keep it 
running while they work on a new budget. Whose fault do you think this mainly is—Clinton’s or the 
Republicans’ in Congress? 
 

  ABC ABC News/ 
  News Washington Post 
  Jan 1996 Nov 1995 
 Clinton 25 24 
 Republicans 44 51 
 Both (VOL.)  24 20 
 Neither (VOL.) 3 1 
 No opinion 3 4 

 
Q.7 THROUGH Q.73 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 

 
ASK ALL: 

PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?  
ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9): 

PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?  
 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 

 Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 25 32 37 3 * 3 17 16  
 Mar 8-14, 2011 24 33 38 3 * 2 17 15 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 24 33 37 3 * 3 15 16 
 Feb 2-7, 2011 24 31 39 3 * 2 16 16 
 Jan 5-9, 2011 27 32 35 4 * 2 15 14 
 Dec 1-5, 2010 25 33 34 5 1 2 13 14 
 Nov 4-7, 2010 26 30 37 4 * 2 17 13 
 Oct 27-30, 2010 25 34 31 6 1 4 13 11 
 Oct 13-18, 2010 25 31 36 4 * 3 16 13 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 24 32 39 2 * 2 15 17 
 Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010 26 33 34 4 * 3 14 14 
 Jun 16-20, 2010 27 34 34 3 1 2 15 15 

 Apr 21-26, 2010 26 33 36 3 1 3 16 13 
 Mar 11-21, 2010 28 34 32 3 * 3 13 12 
 Mar 10-14, 2010 22 33 37 6 * 3 14 13 

  

 Yearly Totals  
 2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 .4 2.8 14.5 14.1 
 2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 .4 2.8 13.1 15.7 
 2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 .3 3.0 10.6 15.2 

 2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 .4 2.9 10.9 17.0 
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PARTY/PARTYLN CONTINUED… 

     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 .3 3.4 10.5 15.1 
 2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 .3 2.8 10.3 14.9 

 2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 .4 3.0 11.7 13.4 
 2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6 
 2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 .7 2.7 12.4 11.6 
 2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6 
 2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4 
 2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 13.5 
 2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7 
 1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 14.5 
 1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 .4 2.3 11.6 13.1 
 1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 .4 2.3 12.2 14.1 
 1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 .4 2.0 12.1 14.9 
 1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5 

 1994 30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2 
 1993 27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 14.9 
 1992 27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5 
 1991 30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8 
 1990 30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4 12.4 11.3 
 1989 33 33 34 -- -- -- -- --  
 1987 26 35 39 -- -- -- -- -- 
 

ASK ALL: 

TEAPARTY2 From what you know, do you agree or disagree with the Tea Party movement, or don’t you 
have an opinion either way?  

 

     (VOL.)  Not 
    No opinion Haven’t (VOL.) heard of/ 
  Agree Disagree either way heard of Refused DK 
 Mar 30-Apr 3, 2011 22 29 47 1 1 -- 
 Mar 8-14, 2011 19 25 54 1 1 -- 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 20 25 52 2 2 -- 
 Feb 2-7, 20114 22 22 53 2 2 -- 
 Jan 5-9, 2011 24 22 50 2 1 -- 
 Dec 1-5, 2010 22 26 49 2 2 -- 
 Nov 4-7, 2010 27 22 49 1 1 -- 
 Oct 27-30, 2010 (RVs) 29 25 32 -- 1 13 

 Oct 13-18, 2010 (RVs) 28 24 30 -- 1 16 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 (RVs) 29 26 32 -- 1 13 
 Jul 21-Aug 5, 2010 22 18 37 -- 1 21 
 Jun 16-20, 2010 24 18 30 -- * 27 
 May 20-23, 2010 25 18 31 -- 1 25 
 Mar 11-21, 2010 24 14 29 -- 1 31 
 

                                                 
4  In the February 2-7, 2011 survey and before, question read “…do you strongly agree, agree, disagree or strongly 

disagree with the Tea Party movement…”In October 2010 and earlier, question was asked only of those who had heard or 

read a lot or a little about the Tea Party. In May through October, it was described as: “the Tea Party movement that has 

been involved in campaigns and protests in the U.S. over the past year.” In March it was described as ”the Tea Party 

protests that have taken place in the U.S. over the past year.” 


